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District Attorney, Henry County
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Dothan, Alabama  36302





District Attorneys – Supernumerary Status – Solicitor’s Fund – Houston County – Henry County





Supernumerary district attorney may contract with active district attorney to provide assistance.  Contract should be suspended if supernumerary is called to active service.





The Attorney General can appoint a supernumerary district attorney to handle cases in the District Attorney’s Office as long as no additional compensation is paid to the supernumerary.





Dear Mr. Valeska:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request. 








QUESTION 1





	May a district attorney hire a supernumerary district attorney as an independent contractor to perform duties that are not required by a current district attorney and pay him or her from the solicitor’s fund?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	The Solicitor’s Fund for the 20th Judicial Circuit was created by Act 410 of the 1959 Regular Session.  1959 Ala. Acts No. 410, 1044.  This act provides that the circuit solicitor (district attorney) or circuit judge are authorized to requisition expenditures from the fund for any expenses necessarily incurred for law enforcement.





	Your letter states that you would like to contract with a supernumerary district attorney to perform certain duties that are not required by a district attorney’s office, such as working in drug education with local school boards, individual school classes, the Child Advocacy Center, Crimestoppers, or other independent organizations.  The district attorney could also request the supernumerary district attorney to perform other out-of-office law enforcement duties.





	This Office has previously held that a supernumerary district attor�ney holds an office of profit, even though he or she has no fixed term. Opinion to the Honorable Joseph M. Carlton, Executive Director, Office of Prosecution Services, dated April 29, 1982, A.G. No. 82-00309.  A supernumerary district attorney is entitled to a salary fixed by law.  Ala. Code § 12-17-215 (1995).  In the Carlton opinion, this Office stated that the supernumerary district attorney has the same powers and duties as a district attorney when the supernumerary is called upon to act.  Carlton at 2.





	A supernumerary district attorney is free to engage in any lawful employment, including the private practice of law, unless he or she is assigned duties pursuant to section 12-17-216 of the Code of Alabama. This Office has previously held that a supernumerary district attorney may enter into a contract with an active district attorney to assist such district attorney in fulfilling the contract with the Department of Human Resources.  The contract between the supernumerary district attorney and the active district attorney should provide for termination or suspension of the contract in the event the supernumerary district attorney should be called to active service.  Opinion to Honorable Thomas W. Sorrells, Executive Director, Alabama District Attorneys Association, dated September 30, 1996, A.G. No. 96-00329.





	The situation discussed herein may involve questions rising from the Ethics Law, for a consideration of which you should address the Ethics Commission.





CONCLUSION





	A supernumerary district attorney may contract with an active dis�trict attorney to provide assistance in performing duties that are not mandated of the district attorney’s office.  The compensation may be paid from the solicitor’s fund.  The contract must be suspended if the super�numerary district attorney is called to active service.








QUESTION 2





	Can a supernumerary district attorney, at the request of the current district attorney, be appointed to handle cases for the district attorney if the Attorney General appointed the supernu�merary district attorney as a special assistant attorney general to handle felony and misdemeanor cases in the circuit, as long as he receives no pay?  Can he also help with the case load?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Section 12-17-216 of the Code of Alabama provides that the Governor, any member of the Supreme Court or courts of appeals, or the Attorney General may request a supernumerary district attorney to per�form duties as those prescribed for assistant attorneys general.  Ala. Code § 12-17-216 (1995).  When on such special assignment, the super�numerary district attorney has all of the powers and authority of an assistant attorney general and can prosecute any case or class of cases as directed by the Attorney General.  This section of the Code does not authorize any additional compensation for the supernumerary aside from the normal compensation paid to a supernumerary, but provides that the supernumerary shall be entitled to the same amount of sick leave and annual leave that accrues to an assistant attorney general during the time the supernumerary performs duties for the Attorney General.  Id.  Thus, the Attorney General can appoint a supernumerary district attorney to handle cases in the District Attorney’s Office as long as no additional compensation is paid to the supernumerary.  The Attorney General may appoint a supernumerary district attorney to handle cases in the District Attorney’s Office and/or handle cases for the Attorney General’s Office.  If a district attorney requests the assistance of a supernumerary district attorney who has been called to active duty or special assignment by the Attorney General, the district attorney may request that the Attorney General assign the supernumerary district attorney to assist with cases in the district attorney’s circuit.  If approved by the Attorney General, the supernumerary may assist the district attorney with cases in that circuit as long as no additional compensation is paid to the supernumerary.








CONCLUSION





	The Attorney General can appoint a supernumerary district attorney to handle cases in the District Attorney’s Office as long as no additional compensation is paid to the supernumerary.





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Don E. Lawley of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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